
In the Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, PETITIONER

v.

WAGES AND WHITE LION INVESTMENTS, L.L.C.,
DBA TRITON DISTRIBUTION, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
General Counsel
Department of Health and
Human Services
Washington, D.C. 20201

MARK RAZA
Chief Counsel

WENDY S. VICENTE
Deputy Chief Counsel for
Litigation

WILLIAM H. RAWSON
Associate Chief Counsel
Food and Drug
Administration
Silver Spring, MD 20993

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BRIAN A. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

VIVEK SURI
Assistant to the Solicitor
General

ALISA B. KLEIN
LINDSEY POWELL
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL
CATHERINE PADHI

Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background	2
B. Facts	6
C. Proceedings below.....	10
Reasons for granting the petition	12
A. The decision below is wrong.....	14
B. The decision below warrants this Court’s review	22
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Avail Vapor, LLC v. FDA:</i>		
55 F.4th 409 (4th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 144 S. Ct. 277 (2023)	13, 15, 18, 20	
144 S. Ct. 277 (2023)	23	
<i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA,</i>		
47 F.4th 1191 (11th Cir. 2022)	19	
<i>Breeze Smoke, LLC v. FDA,</i> 18 F.4th 499 (6th Cir.), stay denied, 142 S. Ct. 638 (2021).....		13, 15
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC,</i> 598 U.S. 623 (2023).....	19	
<i>Electric Clouds, Inc. v. FDA,</i>		
No. 21-9577, 2024 WL 795952 (10th Cir. Feb. 27, 2024).....	13, 15, 18, 20, 23	
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,</i> 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	14	
<i>Gripum, LLC v. FDA:</i>		
47 F.4th 553 (7th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 2458 (2023)	13, 15, 20	

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
143 S. Ct. 2458 (2003)	23
<i>Liquid Labs LLC v. FDA</i> ,	
52 F.4th 533 (3d Cir. 2022)	13, 15, 18, 20
<i>Lotus Vaping Techs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 73 F.4th 657	
(9th Cir. 2023), petition for cert. pending,	
No. 23-871 (filed Feb. 9, 2024)	13, 15, 18, 20
<i>Magellan Tech., Inc. v. FDA</i> ,	
70 F.4th 622 (2d Cir. 2023), petition for cert.	
pending, No. 23-799 (filed Jan. 22, 2024)	13, 14, 18
<i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. FDA</i> ,	
45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	13, 15, 18, 20
<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> ,	
65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	18
Statutes:	
Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	4
5 U.S.C. 706	18
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	14
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control	
Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, Div. A, 123 Stat. 1776	2
§ 2(1), 123 Stat. 1777	2, 12, 25
§ 2(4), 123 Stat. 1777	2
§ 2(6), 123 Stat. 1777	2
§ 2(14), 123 Stat. 1777	2
§ 2(24), 123 Stat. 1778	2
§ 2(31), 123 Stat. 1779	2
§ 2(48), 123 Stat. 1781	2
§ 3(2), 123 Stat. 1781	3
21 U.S.C. 387j(a)(1)(A)	3
21 U.S.C. 387j(a)(2)(A)	3

Statutes—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)(2).....	4
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)(2)(A)	12
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)(4).....	3
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)(4)(A)	3
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)(4)(B)	3
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)(5)(A)	4, 15, 16
21 U.S.C. 387j(c)(5)(B)	4, 15, 16
21 U.S.C. 387l(a)(1).....	25
21 U.S.C. 387l(a)(1)(B)	4
21 U.S.C. 387l(b)	4
21 U.S.C. 393(d)(2).....	3

Miscellaneous:

<i>Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services, E-Cigarette, or Vaping, Products Visual Dictionary, https://www.cdc.gov/tobacco/basic_information/e-cigarettes/pdfs/ecigarette-or-vaping-products-visual-dictionary-508.pdf (last visited Mar. 18, 2024)</i>	4, 20
<i>Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Restrictions on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products, 81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016)</i>	4

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Food and Drug Admin.:	
<i>FDA Makes Determinations On More Than 99% of the 26 Million Tobacco Products For Which Applications Were Submitted</i> (Mar. 15, 2023), https://www.fda.gov/tobacco-products/ctp-newsroom/fda-makes-determinations-more-99-26-million-tobacco-products-which-applications-were-submitted	5
<i>Premarket Tobacco Product Marketing Granted Orders</i> (Feb. 22, 2024), https://www.fda.gov/tobacco-products/premarket-tobacco-product-applications/premarket-tobacco-product-marketing-granted-orders	5
<i>Technical Project Lead (TPL) Review of PMTAs</i> (May 12, 2022), https://www.fda.gov/media/165236/download?attachment	5
<i>Tobacco Products Marketing Orders</i> (Mar. 7, 2024), https://www.fda.gov/tobacco-products/market-and-distribute-tobacco-product/tobacco-products-marketing-orders	5
News Release, FDA:	
<i>FDA Denies Marketing Applications for About 55,000 Flavored E-Cigarette Products for Failing to Provide Evidence They Appropriately Protect Public Health</i> (Aug. 26, 2021), https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-denies-marketing-applications-about-55000-flavored-e-cigarette-products-failing-provide-evidence	21

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>FDA permits sale of IQOS Tobacco Heating System through premarket tobacco product application pathway (Apr. 30, 2019),</i> https://www.fda.gov/tobacco-products/ctp-newsroom/fda-makes-determinations-more-99-26-million-tobacco-products-which-applications-were-submitted	22
